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CHANAKYA ASHOK & CO. A/10, PANCHSHEEL NAGAR NARMADA ROAD

JABALPUR MADHYA PRADESH 482001
Chartered Accountants Ph. 9425152523 7509814900
AVINASH UPADHYAY(PARTNER) \\ e-mail : avinash upadhyay85@yahoo.com

AUDITOR'’S REPORT

TO,
CMO,

Nagar Parishad Chourai

Chhindwara (M.P.)

We have audited the attached balance sheet of NAGAR PARISHAD CHOURAI (M.P.) as at 31° March
,2023 and the Receipt and Payment, Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date
annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the NAGAR PARISHAD CHOURAI
(M.P.). Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted the above audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a
test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as

well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us the said

accounts subject to the notes gives the true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India.

In the case of Income and Expenditure of the surplus of Income over Expenditure for the year
ended on 31* March 2023.
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2. In the case of Receipt & Payment account of the Receipt & Payment of during the year ended
on 31° March 2023.

FOR CHANAKYA ASHOK AND CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Date :- (CA. AVINASH UPADHYAY)

Place :- Jabalpur (PARTNER)
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Chartered Accountants Ph 9425152523 7609814900

A/10. PANCHSHEEL NAGAR NARMADA ROAD
CHANAKYA ASHOK & CO. O\ JABALPUR MADHYA PRADESH 482001
AVINASH UPADHYAY(PARTNER) N\ e-mail: avinash upadhyay85@yahoo.com

AUDITOR'’S REPORT

TO,
Directorate
Urban Administration & Development

Shivaji Nagar,Bhopal (M.P.)

We have audited the attached balance sheet of NAGAR PARISHAD CHOURAI (M.P.) as at 31°' March
,2023 and the Receipt and Payment, Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date
annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the NAGAR PARISHAD CHOURAI
(M.P.). Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted the above audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a
test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us the said
accounts subject to the notes gives the true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India.

1. In the case of Income and Expenditure of the surplus of Income over Expenditure for the year
ended on 31°' March 2023.
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2. In the case of Receipt & Payment account of the Receipt & Payment of during the year ended

on 31°* March 2023.

FOR CHANAKYA ASHOK AND CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Date :- O\ (CA. AVINASH UPADHYAY)

(PARTNER)
\

Place :- Jabalpur
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ACCOUNT NO :50100325745006
BANK NAME :HDFC BANK
7 B SCHEME NAME 7 R N
r Particulars o Date ol Amount R
sifom MNedad degas 7 31 1d 2023 6 1175547.30
ADD:Entries Credited by Bank but Not Debited in Cash Book
Bank Interest Received A_i—_ o ‘""'_"'—"'f/'/’]”/‘,;()'i:}:h'_“"—“ B ; T 8792.00 o N - N
Bank Interest Received o 10/1/2.022 8956.00
Bank Interest Received B 1/1/2023 9024.00
Bank Interest Received - o |3/31/2023 - 8895.00 -
Income not taken incashbook T Wm0, [ = e
Income not taken in cash book 022 o I n 100.00 o
Income not taken in cash book o 12/1/2022 1.00
- el A R 35667.00 -
:etlto be added to cash o I ) ‘ l(iS.O\(}:ﬁm* — :~~
Balance as per Bank book R ] ~1211319.30
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ACCOUNT NO :00000011273261108, 00000037441635695,
00000011273260046, 00000053025210315,

653024036454,1920221835, 200471030069343,
BANK NAME :STATE OF INDIA & MADHYA PRADESH GRAMIN BANK

e Particulars

I amount ~ Amount
B - vy Ao dwgae A 31 wd 2003 55891538.00
{ iADD
| a 77_/'93;31I'ﬁil‘ NOT IN BANK 1500.00
{ J,;g,;q;;zr-ixl' NOT IN BANK 20356 .00
| -;/;9)7032 EXP NOT IN BANK 12075.00 )
“A » 4/-:49/_770‘2; EXP NOT IN BANK 40712.00 i .
' ‘,—,;;D“ EXP NOT IN BANK s091.00
T a/29/2022| FXP NOT IN BANK 7 ' 4184.00 B
—"4’/‘;9-;2—0‘2 F\l‘_&l‘j‘@:‘:ﬁ}ja - o V 7 4]847.60 o o -
d—;;s/;vazv l)J’"Nl"" |NT;\§K - 7 7 7 7 o 6}75.00 7 S
I,,,,,,,m% 2{EXPNOTINBANK ' 13so000l
| s/sep902 JJEXP NOT IN BANK 842.00
L ,;5211°E.TJ£X" 1 its'-n_npk IN HANK 1800.00 o
;r,df"??’ 2022 | EXP NOT IN Ii\NK‘_ - ) 6877.00
| 5/26/2022|EXP NOT INBANK ) o - 13755.00
| s/0/2022|EXP NOT IN BANK 846.00
- _ 6/30/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK S - 83000 a )
{ ) 6/10/2022| EXP NOT |N7;Y_‘U<" I o ' ’ P 76(7){070 - S
[ enomoz|ExrNoTINBANK ‘ P o
L sorrors EXENOT IN BANK 801.00
6, -a'7g;;.t|.\| NOT IN BANK 2627.00
.,,'w;o,; EXP NOT IN BANK ) 525400 -
| 6/16/2022EXP NOT IN BANK S | 3er00]
| 671672022 |EXP NOT IN BANK 7358.00
| &/2a72022| EXP NOT IN BANK - 1507.00
I e2a/2022] EXP NOT IN BANK - ) 955.00|
| epepop|EXPNOTINBANK T 649.00 -
| amomlExpNOTINBANK B T
| esmelpewotiveank T ol
| 8/5/2022 LXP NOTINBANK ) B o } .\ . 433800,
[ /572022 EXP NOT IN BANK S - 849100
[ e/s/2022 | EXP NOT IN BANK 1298200
| &/8/2002]EXP NOT IN BANK ) . 3meol
U areraonsleoxe NOT IN BANK o o .\ 75700
[ XPNOT INBANK ) ' 845.00 -
l:— 8/8/2072| FXP NOT IN BANK 1690.00
{ 8/8/2077 EXP NOT IN BANK 3209.00
1 a'ra,'/r;,-_,ll XPNOT IN BANK 6418 .00 .
Er g/a;;c;y‘ll.)\l‘ NOTIN BANK 6418.00 o B
! _ g,',s,»,g;;ifxv NOT IN BANK ) 832.00 -
 B/16/2022|EXP NOT IN BANK S o o ... 1663.00 |
} 9/14/202;*) IXP NT)TI ;QH III\TEZ o o o o R S N ,,-,‘1,999;0_0,,.,_*_____, B
_5/15/2023 EXP NOT |N_HANK - ] ~200.00 -
_5/70/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK ' 10000.00 )
9/20/2022 EXP NOT IN BANK 1500.00 o
9/70/~o;; EXPNOT IN BANK 1500.00 S
__9/20/2022 | EXP NOT IN BANK. B ) ) __1500.00 S
1500.00 . _ B
1500.00 -
_ 1500.00 -
iXP N()I INBANK N - ) 1000.00 o
XPNOT IN BANK 3849.00 .
10/70/2022 i Xl’il\l»t_{l_la—liﬂ/{‘l\lil(. N 595.00
| muo/;o;vll XPNOT IN BANK 1189.00
10/21/2022 { EXI NOT IN BANK 8069.00 s - N
13/18/2022| EXI' NOT IN BANK 68328.00 .
12/13/2022 EXP NOT N Igl\vNK _5000.00{ .




12/23/2022] EXP NOT IN BANK T 18870.00 |
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK e ~aapso00|
12/23/2022| EXPNOTINBANK 13510.00
| usonEXPNOTINBANK ~10790.00
W:zna/;ozz EXPNOTIN H/\NK_“_WM - : ~18990.00f o
12232022 EXPNOTINBANK ‘ "'  18310.00] ]
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK - _1254000
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK o - | smoool
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN B/\ﬂlf_________ L 5000.00
12/26/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK 74357.00
| 12/26/2022 EXP NOT IN BANK R . loo355000
1/472023| EXP NOT IN BANK 311.00
1/4/2023|EXP NOT IN BANK 622.00
1/20/2023| EXP NOT IN BANK 3930.00
w00z EXPNOTINBANK | 500000000 5588534.00
BANK CBI 1835
3/30/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 0.00 0.00
CBI-36454 — e
| /30/2022| INTEREST NOT IN CASI BOOK 7 ) o o ) 68998.00] h____; __:
ssyoozs|INTERESTNOTINCASITBOOK | 7194200  140940.00
- |wmPcB-69343 _ - B W—_
6/26/2022| INTEREST NOT IN CASH BOOK e - _ 845200 o
i 9/75/;72;N1‘I€I{I£ST'N()'I'IN(I/\S_HHr()(')‘lf S e 888700
12612022 INTEREST NOT IN CASH HOOK | B ) 915900,
B -3/51);0;3 IN.‘I‘l-‘.VI‘{I;S']"NU’I‘INt‘/-\.SlIH()():k-- B o B _9656.00( _316154;09_“7»
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" 4/5/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK ' 176600,
47772022/ INCOME NOT IN CASH noox_w - ___10056.00
2/11/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 1715.00
T 12/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK ' I asseol
4/18/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH 00K 2042.00
4/25/2022 [INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 6108.00
4/23/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASI BOOK : 13440.00
4/26/2022 INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK 571.00
: a/26/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 7618.00
a0s w202 [INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK ) 13313.00
[ 4/29/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASIH BOOK 2173200, |
} 4/5/2022|INCOME NOT INCASH BOOK 6300
[ _ 5/6/2022 2| INCOME NOT IN CASHH Hnn}\ - o o 15098 00 N
lr 5/872022 | INCOME NOT IN(/\\II RO()I\ _ ] N _3533'2:09 -
-(” 5/10/2022| INCOMENOT IN C CASH ,',(_)(,),l,\u o . 430900
i ~ 5/21/2022|INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK ) - - 1740100
f,#)’lg"z"‘" INCOME NOT IN CASI BOOK S ) o 33440.00
’L~— 572072022 INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK R s982.00{
| 5/21/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 34041.00
| &/1/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 82.00
r 6/1/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK I 500.00
6/6/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK T 2500
| 6/20/2022| INCOME NOT | I‘N(/\bIIHUUh" - ' - 1000
| emsmonlINCOMENOT INCASH BOOK T T 1 sga200
| /25/2022| INCOME NOT INCASH BOOK e
| /1572002] INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK e
| 7/26/2022{INCOME NO'T IN CASH BOOK 1.00
| oo INCOMENOTINCAslEBOOK . 6800
T 8/75/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 7 T T el
‘f 9/1/2022| INCOME NOT IN(/\\I! BOOK ‘ 7 | ssssoo
57202022 | INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK - - | e T
 9/3/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASHH BoOK 7 v_» ﬁ'_ v_: j .:_th”_ 3940000,
e INCOMENOTINCASHBOOK T T
| 9/18/2022, INCOME NOT IN(A;Ii B()(_)k_h N 7‘7’“ S R A ?8~4A06 P
T e T - Y
__8/3/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK .. | . 6419600
|__8/3/2022)] INCOME NOT | lﬁA(_Akufﬁ&iK_mv7_7‘_ﬂ o looo292000 *:“h
M T T - i -
| 10/14/202/ID INCOME NOT IN CASII BOOK , ~4208.00 o
| 10/16/2022|INC. COME NOT IVN CASH BOOK , , 2396.00 S
| 1072072022 | INCOME NO'T IN CASH 500K ) , SLEL LY
| 10/21/202 l_NjEAT&(]IN&AHHI;U()K ) 8o




I 10/21/2022|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK
| 11/18/2022|INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK

t-

11/18/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASIT BOOR
| w;nov, INCOME t_\i[rr']&';:,\\-“ 0K
13,"?4/)0;,"|N('_\H\H¢ NOT IN CASILBOOK
:>/24'7ou INCOME NOT IN CAS I BOOR

12/30/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

/4/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

1/10/2023|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

12000,
201.00
183.00

5218.00
11377.00]
5000.00
3361.00
111.00

113.00

2/15/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

2/23/2023|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK
3/7/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

3/21/2023|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

3/23/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK

3/28/2023|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOO K

1822.00]
28.00|
1800.00
1628300
183900

| a3ses99



[4 I —
V0 o 6189193.99
; {
o s
) '3/;',;20;, |N(g|~£|§'rim IN BANK ] 3248000
B g0 [INCOME IN NOT IN ISANK 11376.00 B
10/26/2022|INCOME IN Nm N BANK 1100.00 .
I INCOME IN Nm IN BANK 1143.00
n 45099.00
T ;B)’\NKVCI{I 0046 |
[LESS: BANK CHARGES NOT TAKEN IN CASH BOOK ,1460,;2J 1460.52
i LESS- n,\mu:u}\m;l.s NOT TAKEN IN CAST BOOK ” .
o BANKCBI183S T -
B /—_’LESS_E/_\NI\(HAWRGT TAKEN IN CASH BOOK - - 1 ”—:1;796 ;___{_7.'{90
T [uess BANK(‘HAR(.[SNOHRH\I[N CASHBOOK I N B
#’F—‘SBIZIO'HS S 1 _1
*#4,—7/072 EXP &()T_IN(.\én BOOK 7 C 102367.00 o
B ;:;;022 IXI'N()TIN(./\MIUUUI\ - 7 1&6;122.56 o " ) .
/122022 EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK - Casaazo0
T o/a2/202| EXP NOTIN IN(/\SHB—O_O-KM- - . 13038.00| .
/372023  EXP NOT IN CASH “ASH BOOK . - 7 1000000
o EXPNOTINCASHBOOK - [ 61900,  285618.00
L o I ) ) B S
T sm 63"-':—6-‘;‘5 ‘ :
k ::;;57; IXi‘NL)I IN1 A\Il BOOK /382,0() _7 ) »
‘* -.1/23”0), I\I’N(:i IN(..\.\H IUOI\ 5‘4000QO - B
__9,;,;0 EXP NOT N CASH BOOK S ) - | a3se000p :"
6}972022 EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK _;___, S - 44896.00 - o
Toenon|XPNOTINCASHBOOK 7382.00
| sojanya0na| EXP Nm aswgook | porool
| 6/10/2002EXP NOT T IN CASH BOOK - - ) 5254000 S
1_9/_19_/;,2 EXPNOTINCASHBOOK - o L __f{gyg_oo -
rasaon | EXP NOTINCASIT BOUK ' | 70000.00] _
| s/u/a072|EXP NOT IN CASI1 BOOK - ] o emsool o
__9/1/2022 PXI'-N?)maSII BOOK o - - 7 = 1690.00 -
20| EXPNOTINGASHBOOK | 700l
L 9/1/2022|EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK C ) o . 1663.00f -
tjﬂlﬂ&n L)SI_Z@_(-A:H BOOK - 6474001 N
IS I N




~lspr1108

" 4 Joy2072] EXP NOT IN CASTHOOK 13500.00 .
AT o .
4/272022 BANK CHARGES 1581239
wjs/2022 EXP NOT INCASH BOOK _7618.00] —
w/27/2022|EXP NOT INCASH BOOK - ] - | 65778.00| -
”’”6'/;;0’2: EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK B S 1344990, I
T 1/a/2022 EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK - S _weeooop
[ 12/7/2022 EXPNOT IN CASH BOOK - B 1784.00 -
| 12/27/2022|EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK - 294900
2/17/2023| EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK . - . | 405000 NI
2/4/2023| EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK ) 93300 o R
S 1268764».59/‘
T " 693495.01
OPENING- o
e | 5495698.98
E — - -
LESS-Not Reconciled entries from last year i 1 2_658100
LESS-Not Reconciled entries from last year L ) __3&%9:70(1
LESS-Not Reconciled entries from last year - 232920.00
| LESS-Not Reconciled entries from last year 0.00
| ADD-Not Reconciled entries from last year - o e 000
b AI)I)»NU[ Reconciled entries of current year 0.00 398398.00 n
L _|Netto be added to cash - _ 5097300.98
. |Balance as per Bank book 60988838.98
|ZEeTEE @5 PET BANK ROOK _ B _ | BYIS88S:

0.00




[ -~ drafery 41z uRya dvd e Rygarsl (19)

Ll ad 2002 23 &l A QR Yo | |
ACCOUNT NO :100065446208 & 11273260035

BANK NAME :INDUSIND BANK & STATE BANK OF INDIA

- e ——— e e S ———

1 Particulars - - —6ate - Amount -
I st Hera SuqD N 31 1Md 2023 8125930.50
- — e
ADD:Entries Credited by Bank but Not Debited in Cash Book
Bank Interest Received (, / m /2022 90390.00
Bank Interest Received . ) ”f; / ;_(_) /2020 . 71058.00
Rank Interest Received B |1ers002 B ) 33254.00
Bank Interest Received 3/31/2023 15041.00
LESS:Entries Debited by BANK but Not ﬁ e dlt;d_m C ash Boo_k e ,;_ -
Ba::k(hawes Not taken in (. aﬂn_ 1_5(39_!( — l,’ (H )0—’_{- - ' 649.00
Ihjhued by HAN_*S bui N()l C e dll(»d i lxlx H()Ul\ /1972022 S ?99__0_99_0__(_)0_,_ -
 Debited by BANK but Not Credited in Cash Book [W0/1372002 1000000.00
Dl hited by BANK but Not (H‘dl}(_d_lﬂl‘\‘( ash Book ———110/13/2022 2000000.00
 Uebited by BANK but Not Credited in Cash !?95)1(_” - 11/19/2022 2000000.00
Gl AT 6790906.00
Net to be ad tobeaddedtocash T 679090600
Balance as per Bank ank book - L 1335024.50
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The Audit work is completed by undertaking the following scope of work

| |Audit of revenue

Audit of revenue from variro'us sour

~ Audit observation and comments

ces has been undertaken on

test basis. Minor inconsistencies found in them were spot

rectified.
Revenug rec_eipts from counter foils have been verified on test
basis minor inconsistencies found in them were spot rectified.
Money received from daily cash receipt were verified on test
basis and found that ULB has practice of depositing money
collected into bank account every day.in some cases dealy in

deposit beyond 2 Working days and the same are brought to the
knowledge of CMO.

Entries into cash book have been duly verified on test basis.
Quarterly and monthly target were not maintained by the ULB,
so we are unable to comment upon the same.

Interest accrued has been duly verified and observed that
interest accrued are not being incorporating in books of
accounts.

During the course of audit no case found where investment is
made at lesser interest rate. However we noticed huge amount
of cash available in saving and current accounts throughout the
year, if it have been deposited as Term deposit than it would
have fetched higher interest rate, hence this is a loss of
government revenue.

Suggestion if required.
1.) Excess amount available
in current as well as saving
account, should be
' deposited as term deposit so
it shall increase income of
| ULB.

2.) Monthly bank

reconciliation should be

prepared.

3.) Urban local bodies (ULB)
earn revenue from their

' own resources through

taxes, rent,fees, issue of

license etc, although the

ULB has power under

section 165 MP Municipal

Act 1961 to approach a

- magistrate to seek order for

' recovery by distress and

' sale if movable and

immovable property

belongings to defaulters.,

however they had not

invoke these power resulted

| in non-recovery of

' outstanding taxes and

' resources crunch.

4.)Interest accrued shall be

taken while preparing

| financial statements,




1) Audit of expenditure

1.

Audit observfz‘a-ii_érhr and cbm'rﬁ"entsv

Expenditure under all scheme
and the same has been suppo
Entries of expenditure in cash

s has been verified on test basis
rted by invoice.

reconciliation statement on m
Expenditure against particular
audit trail is not available. ULB
register and have not issued ut
utilized, so diversion of fund ca

onthly basis.

scheme cannot be verified as
does not have complete grant
ilization certificate for grant

: nnot be verified,

Expenditure are in accordance with the guidelines, acts and rules
issued by Government of India/ State governmentl.

Financial properties of test checked transaction have been
verified.

During the course of audit we do not found any inappropriate
sanction.
No utilization certificate has been found in possession of ULB.

We have undertaking physical verification of stock on test and
found them in consistent with stock register.

ll)Audit of Book Keeping

o v W

. Nagar parishad doe

Books of account are being main
system hence we are unable to pr
Books of account audited have be
Income expenditure account.
Bank Recocilation Statement attached.

Advance register were not updated by U.LB'd by this ULB.
Fixed asset register has not been maintaine

~» accounting
All the records not has been prepared as per the

principals . oncerned CMO.

. . - c .
ook Begister i3 ict Slg?igllt:i/v practice of maintaining ledgers.
s no

epared Balance sheet.
en attached as Revenue and

Aiferery
bt W
Rren—foarsi( 7.4.)

Suggestion if required.

' 1), Scheme wise
expenditure register should
be prepared , it may give
more transparency in books
of accounts.

2) Utilization certificate
should be kept by the ULB
3) It is recommended to buy

a Photocopy machine
| immediately to reduce

related expenses
substantially.

5) It is recommended to
take physical verification of
stock once a month.

6.) It is recommended to
buy any product or thing
only from registered dealer.
7.) Responsibility of
concerned official should be
fix for each and every
penalty faced by the ULB.

~ Audit observation and corhm¢nt5 e 1 Stegestion W required.
— tained as per single entry

1 Books of account should
be prepared by applying
duel entry system.

2 Bank reconciliation should
prepare on periodic interval
basis.

3 Fixed asset register should
be prepared.

4 Nagar parishad should
follow practice of




Grant register was not updéted by the ULB

10.

verification at least twice inavyear.
While the couse of audit we have o
committee was constituted and no
stock was done by the ULB.

11. bserved that no such

any physical verification of

VU
|

IV)Audit of FDR (Fixed deposit)

[ Auditobservation and comments ) ‘
[ 1. We have not verified FDR r;e_céi'bt and statement available with |
the ULB.
2. FDR Register are not made by ULB.
3. Rate of interest on FDR have not been verified.beacuse FDR
Were not made available before us for Verification.
4.

ULB does not follow practice of entering all interest entries on
cash book.

-

V)Audit of tender/Bids

- * Audit observation and comments 7
1. Tender and Bids invited by ULB has been verified on test basis
and found to be consistent.
2. Project register has not been maintained.
3. Receipt of tender fees/ Bid processing fggs/ performance
guarantee has been verified in cases verified.
4. Contract closure has been verified. _
5. Competitive tendering procedures have been followed in cases
verified.
| sign report was not available in records.
l é) zter:;::;iac:f:sd aﬂzr completion of projects Photograph has not
E been attached properly.
if 7. There was overwriting on measurement book. e
8. During the audit we found that work award to Dev

ot complited in prescribed time
nst them.

Suryavanshi of Aganbadi work N :
ULB must take nasessory action agat

- LIS
T r(.5)

I

W Suggéstion if >requ'iiréd.

maintaining ledgers.
5.1tis recommended to
maintain proper Grant
register by ULB.

6. Stock register should have |
been signed by all the
concerned receiver staff.

_Sﬁggestion if required.
1).FDR_ShouId be Prepared
by ULB.

1) FDR register should be
prepared by ULB..

2 )JAccrued interest on FDR
should be consider in books
of accounts.

1.)All tendering should be
done through e-tendering
procedure except in
deserving cases.

2.) ULB shall obtain all the
required registration copy. |
3.) ULB shall take pre and |
post completion
photograph.

4.) Measurement book shall
not be overwritten.




V|)Audit of grants and loan

“Audit observation and comments
| T T T T ‘
1. Grant glvenfby sovernment and its utilization haye been verified
2. DIVGFSIOI’].O grant cannot be verified as complet .
'« not maintained. e grant register
L/"—’_——_—E;—‘;ﬂv» —— -

Suggestion if required.

Grant register should be
updated with expenditure
entry also, so it will clarify
any diversion of fund if any.

ncidences relating to di i
vil) | g to diversion of funds from capital receipt/Grants/Loan to revenue nature

expenditure and from on scheme/project to another

r/m?obsew-éi}on and comments T e e
/f‘*“,‘“"‘ﬁ*“ ——
1. During the course of audit we do not found any diversion of fund

t from capital receipt, grant, loan to revenue and visa versa

vill) Any other

Suggestion if required.
NIL

Audit observation and commeﬁts

Suggestion if required.

a) Percentage of revenue expenditdre (Establish}r‘ignt, Salary,
Operation&Maintenance) with respect to revenue receipts (Tax
and non tax) excluding octroi, Entry tax, Stamp duty and other
grants etc.

Percentage of revenue expenditure with respect to revenue
receipt is 50.21 %

We have considered revenue receipt and revenue expenditure
by taking appropriate assumptions.

ULB should increase their revenue receipt because their revenue
expenditure is very high in compare to revenue receipt due to

salary of regular and daily wages employee so they should take
| necessary action.

b) rli)errfé'enfarg’é of ca"pit_al expendituréwith respect to total

expenditure

1. Percentage of capital ex
expenditure is 42.33%. |

2. We have considered capital

appropriate assumptions

penditure with respect to total

expenditure by taking

1.)ULB should continue
practice of reducing daily
recurring expenses.

2.) Cost cutting measures
should be implemented.
3.) ULB shall take proper
action to reduce recurring
expenses and also should
look forward toward daily
wages.

Nil




C) , ,
' 1. Depreciation/ amortisation polic
2. Unique identification number has not b i
_ een given to Asse
ULB.and No Assets Register Maintain by ULB. st
3. l?urmg t.he course of audit it is observed that GST DS registration
is Obtainted by ULB. But No GST TDS deducted in various cases
by ULB .

Stock Register was not properly maintained by ULB and not
singed by person incharge.

vy has not been followed by ULB.

4.

] —
i

1.ULB should take consultanc<y ‘
service of tax expert to file
returns .

3.Insurance and RC of all

vehicle shall be kept updated

by the ULB.

4. Unique identification shall be
given to each asset maintained
by ULB.

L

Point no 1. During the course of audit it is observed that GST TDS registration is Obtainted by ULB.

But No GST TDS deducted in various cases by ULB.
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|)Audit of revenue
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n Audit of expenditure
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Il) Audit of Book Keeping
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) Audit of FDR (Fixed deposit)
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VI) Audit of grants and loan
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il Incidences relating to diversion of fund

) s from capit i
expenditure and from on scheme/project to another Pital receipt/Grants/Loan to revenue nature
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3T TS TR AT §74000.00
. ST AT 490000.00
wfawy el A afera 92 263000.00
__,__,__________Fﬁ HUIRA 1947.00
aifo et 62100958.63 |
p——— ﬂ_ﬁ_&___ﬂ__ﬁ wETAT - 13255439263
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wrafera R aRwq dRd Rier Rowaaret ()

L1 fafra ad 202223 @1 Fab < v ||
ACCOUNT NO :50100325745006

BANK NAME :HDFC BANK

~ SCHEME NAME:

Particulars

: /

Am)-Entries credited by
A"—";’lnflurc.\_l_&:cg_llgiﬂ -
il':’lnflcrusl RCC_I'.‘_I_\LLE——_AV o
Bank M2 —

e tRccmvcd

mm ¥ 31 wrd 2023 B
'/”_’B;Ik but Not Debited in Cash Book

_— Date Amount B w;
1175547.30
e - B T e00

W"

{

[jncome not taken in cash book

3 income not taken in cash book

; lincome not taken in cash book
e e —————

. _ ———

1
et to be added to cash
Balance as per Bank book

. lepgeozs T ese00

[ — - N /12023 9024.00 ]
3/31/2023 8895.00 J
11/8/2022 4.00 -j
9/17/2022 100.00 4!
B 12/1/2022 1.00 o

s 35667.00
— 105.00 o

d
3
!

I TR
T

i
Rt frzarg (7.9.)

120131930



rafery TR ufdye
T T T T T T e < T
o R af ‘20>2?Em§ﬁ7ﬂ1ﬁ§m (m)

; 23 B Fa o Y
CCOUNT NO '00000011273251108, 000000374 13D g T || ————
00000011273260046, 00000053025210375 035695,
’
653024036454,1920221835, 200471030069343
SANK NAME :STATE OF INDIA & MADHYA pr s
RADESH GRAMIN gan
GCHEME NAME:
_— = S —_—
e | — "'“'&%T“;ﬁ— -~ Eaf‘?CLﬂ|?fs
1t _—] TS SO9H Y a1 gos —— P T——————
I T8 A 31 9 2003 - 4 A@mount | Amount ]
Bl L -—— 55891538.00
“JEXPNOTINGANK me— e
e e evor e ——— b |
o an|PXPNOTINBANK — L 500,00
TSP NOT IN BANK —— P e S e
I T T ———— e 20356.00 |
ﬁﬁ)‘iﬂ’l‘l‘ﬁ_’wﬂ, — e — ——— 1 12075.00
& - j—— " . e —— o B R S LT
(P NOT IN BANK ——— :
| EXPNOTINBANK - S —u 1Y
,?‘_. EXP NOT IN BANK - ) 2091.00
j29/20e4) ~ ——— " e — - - —— ——————
/M/; ExP NOT IN BANK ——— _ 4184.00
29202 T ' e
- ,L;‘ o EXP NOT IN BANK - 4184 00
L R . ) . e 4
,/;;;;ﬁ NOT IN BANK e—— , 6775.00
sef024) R ——— 4
OT IN BANK - T 1
511512072 _EEL————-—“-.? B o T —3100—0—9 | S SU———
| EXP LESS BOOK IN BANK T e—— | 84200
e
< 22| EXP NOTIN BANK S ee— | 1800.00
gosf2022 BRT N TS - i B
/o002 | EXP NOTIN BANK ' - 687700 1
jf;g;: EXPNOT IN BANK 13755.00 -
b e — S - =
—_TEXPNOT IN BANK : — . 8eo00 ]
B — 5
— EXP NOT IN BANK — 75300
| opnoo22) AT TR ————— o 604.00
[ gnojz022|EXP NOT IN BANK o I ——— -
" s0/2022]EXP NOT IN BANK R — Zzi'gg
I yu/022 EXP NOT IN BANK :
| snemo) S 2627.00
| g1ej2022 | EXP NOT IN BANK p——
| a2 . )
T gis/2002  EXP NOT IN BANK - 3679.00
e B .
5162022 EXP NOT IN BANK L 7358.00
¢/24/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK L - _1507.00
6/24/2022 EXP NOT IN BANK - o 955.00 -
g4/2022{ EXPNOTINBANK | ea900 |
1/27/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK 3848.00
#/5/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK - B 21693.00
g/5/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK B e 43386.00 ]
| /572022 EXP NOT IN BAI\J‘K___ o R SR 640008 o .
| sy5y2002|EXP NOT IN BANK o RO | 198200
8/6/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK _ ) : o 3mo00p
j— Bigf2022| LXF NOT IN BAN 757.00
L sEan|EXPNOTINBANK i S R v m B
| #ig2022|EXP NOT IN BANK R :
| sispon o [ 1690.00
8/8/2022|EXP NOT IN BANK [ 3209.00
8/8/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK ] ears00] |
8/8/2022{ EXP NOT IN BANK e 641800, |
— BUZp[EXPNOTINBANK T T ey
B0 EXPNOTINBANK T | aeeseo|
6o EXPNOTINBANK e 00000
31182022 | EXP NOT IN BANK S e 200000 o
~2/15/2023|EXP NOT IN BANK e N (' Xl I —
202020 EXPNOT INBANK e 1500000
812072022 | EXP =, e T T - 150000 S S—
~M202022|EXPNOT INBANK e
~2/20/202| EXP NOT IN BANK T ) 15000 SR
~-3120/202 | EXP NOT IN BANK e 150000 co T
9201202 | EXP NO'T IN BANK 1520'00
A RN 1000.
202072 EXP NOT IN BANK 2849.00
———— " . SR
21191202 [ EXP NOT IN BANK : o
281202 EX I NOT IN BANK o T i a{ﬁmﬂﬁ




[— 595.00
e s \\
o EXONOTINBANK e S .-._.#--—1@9'-09-—\\
| opope NI e ]
| sorzu/2022 EXP NOT IN BANK e 68328.00 —
| 11/18/2022]EXP NOT IN BANK 5000.00
| 12/13/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK 18870.000 T
1& 12/23/2022|EXP NOT IN BANK B 14050.00
’ 12/23/2022(EXP NOT IN BANK 13510.00] -
12/23/2022| EXP NOTIN BANK T T 1079000 R
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK e —— o ]8’9’96”05“"“\”‘“\
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK - S L e B
| 12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK e A_.AJ-E;-'-%,I-Q-'Q-Q-~~-—-—-\
'  12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK R __E;isioﬁ_q,‘.\
 52/23/2002] EXP NOT IN BANK 18340.00
12/23/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK . ‘_E)_QQ_Oﬂ).
L ' 12/26/2022| EXP NOT IN BANK o N _74357.00
i___li/ig_,zoi EXP NOT IN BANK ____:_ﬂioﬂ
| 1/4/2023/EXP NOT IN BANK 311.00]
i _i‘@ﬁMm__“ 62200
,»; 1/20/2023| EXP NOT IN BANK o | 3930.00 e —
e 5000000.00]  5588534.00
1 T ““*""***--—-—\—.___._‘
r’j‘*m\“\\\\,\\\_
! 3/30/2023|INCOME NOT IN CASH \*\s“*ﬁ\,
= t_‘ N
}» 8/30/2022| INTEREST NO'T Mﬂ“)ﬂ‘i Whj""“"““ T T
L2202 INTEREST NOT IN Csyy Book T ~of---. 5899800
R e B 71y 140940.00
e TS TN s o —
~——2125/2022|INTEREST NOT IN Cas 1y oo —

12/26/2022 INTEREST NOT N CASH Book
3/31/2023 INTEREST NoT AS
NO'T L’\L(E/_\SH B({Q_K

——

— ]

36154.00

]




Bl 63‘;695 T —

3 NmzLS

e COMENOT IN GASH BOOK
‘ '/”/’022 VCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK

g TcMENOT IN CASHH BOOK
g INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK
’ _INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK
262072 ” Tcone NOT IN CASH BOOK

»"; .

TNOT IN CASH BOOK

4 . —
r ——— S
A — \\\m T

o ~COMENOT IN CASH BOOK D

T

1 nsz INCOME N(H IN(/\SH B(}({K
;«w‘ O Nm IN G/ LASII BOOK
L 1’2022 @M)-l— ”ﬂ_ /\_'1|_l HO(”_(_ ,—¥
| NCOMENOT INGASH BOOK

0/2022 INCOME NOT IN € /\SH BOOK
5/9/202

Ve T —— I— \\5'0‘0 I ——
[~ ——— T \%

71108 e T T T———
| CoME NOT IN CASH BOOK i . T “%
yz COMENOT IN CASH BOOK N - gh N —
Tl + 176600

<o —— 100 600“ T
— | A\“yis.oohu ~~~~~ B

S SN °T'Y [ —

e T 77 [——
R R >1"Y [—
e I T V7" Y. E— ]
o ) ‘2‘7]‘0(‘)-—“-7 -

,, 761800, o

S .Y
Swo o me T
V‘; N _ 63.00 ]
N Y

- NCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK T e | 3525200
INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK T T e 4309.00
SumNCOMENOTINCASHBOOK i 17401.00
ma|NOMENOTINCASH BOOK e 330000
:’@2_ INCOMENOTINCASHBOOK _‘::*~* m——— Bzzi-gg
. &y202|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK - R m 82:00
| oo NCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK B c0000
| siganez| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK el
| 4aon|INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK 16.00
| gmun|NCOMENOTINCASHBOOK 584200
525/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH B()OK 300 |
3_1/3@‘2 INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK o o - 200699 -
MIMOMI NOT IN CASH BOOK -
e WOMERGT i casaTaook
o WCOMENOTINCASH BOOK
. 31/202| INCOME NOT I IN CASH BOOK
L S ,ilmu\ﬂ NOT m(/\snmmx ) . —- 3946065 -
212022/ INCOME NOT [N CASH IS(A)_()K‘_W B T T
; 42022/ INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK e — T ga.00
9’“/2°Hw INCASHBOOK e T T 14600
Y INCOMENOT IN CASH BOOK e eaa9600 |
a’WWELQMI NOT IN CASH BOOK T 9200
%'N(OMI NOT IN CASH BOOK T igper00
“’13/2022mm1h—/§5ﬁom< o —— ﬂ_‘jz_oigq_fi_-ﬂ—w——-—
Nndnconenorivenspoo | ol
i REOME N s ook — Tl
\’wn/zo;sz CASHBOOK S )
—R2{INCOME NOT IN GASH BOOK

~———




————— *““'"““””w{‘ - 120.00[_‘_ -

10/21/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK — e ‘1 0106 **ﬂ

U s ;ovzllN((_)M_f_Nﬂ‘lN(A\H BOOK s A Ty B

“,m/;m{:m OME NOT IN CASH BOOK - = L./ N

' 12/2/2022]INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 521800 ]

12/25/2022IINC0ME NOT IN CASH BOOK o o 11377.00) N

 12/28/2022| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK - 500000
12/30/2023| INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK 3361.00

1/4/2023 INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK I ol T

N u10/20731[1NC0MEN0TIN CASH BOOK o o 113"0 E)‘ e
 2/15/2023|INCOME NOT IN CASH BOOK T T80

22 3/20;3’1NC0MF NOT IN  CASH BOOK — — ]

_ 3/7/2003|INCOMENOT INCASH BOOK  — —————— o | ~ 28.00] R
3/21/2023 ‘NLMASH BOOK 00K T - ) 4800.00
3/29/2023| INCOME NO'T |N(,FHBT,})',(\'"“"“ B 1628300
_3/28/2023|INC ()Ml N(H lN(ASH fz&m - 1839.00
A 1.00

————
——

|

|

|

| | 42356599
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51 A L5 st 55

T ///—-”"""" o T —

y _—

. _/// TTTTT— SRR e ————

-~ ’///‘ e -\___-__“\ ——
/ ._’,// T M\ R —
s ’/,/ e e — |
/’/ / T T ——

e o | 618919399 |

A ~—— -

A/', /_,.,/—""“"" = . - _ T ————t———

(4/ /‘// - - ——— 1

e LFSS‘ -““NKH“ - -~ R N —ee ]

[ /|N OM; N NOTIN BANK S — e

” /’7’"’2 SNOTINBANK . 32480.00 '

2 INC UM[ e e e et o . L o

, }/11,20- morm BANK IR — : 11376.00 |

_, 2//’—“—‘ — S e —— T o T
< COME IN NOT IN BANK —— e . 100.00

"__—/"“—'—'—’_‘_—_—_“"——"'— e e -

g — 1143.00

v /____,___-,_———.——._.- ——— —— . -

./‘/’/ BANK CBl 0046 o I - 45099'00
//,.,4”“ BANI(( H/\R(nl S NOT T'/\Kl N IN CASH BOOK ]
i 1|\\ Hr’\Nh H/\Rl.l S NOT TAKEN IN CASH BOOK - k 1469'753%» ~ 1460 52
L o o 7 - . B

BANK CBI 1 NK CBI 1835 R - -

/ ) o s - —

= LESS- BANK LH/\RGL\ N()\ TAKE N lN CASH }3()()]( _—

P 477.90 477.90

LESS- BANK CHARGES NOT TAKEN IN CASH BOOK

|

|

— [smi210315

/"“ e e e e e e

T 2 EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK

/_{_,,_ e 102367.00
5o202(EXPNOTINCASHBOOK 116122.00
9/]2/2022 EXP NOT ‘N ( ASH BOO l\ 4344200

| 9272022 EXP NOT IN CASH BO()K 13038.00
‘—__ 2/3/2023| EXP NOT IN CASH BO()KV___ [ — ~10000.00 B
Lﬂzlzoza EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK N B L ____>___“_§il‘9_.@_ 28§wr_d
|
| l . - ]
~ R

|sB1-635695 [ P A —
™ S . S [ . I
- 4,;/;o;;'rxvm)l IN(A\HHUUK - . I S 738200,
| 4/20/2022{EXP NOT IN CASITBOOK o ) | 500000
| 6/5/2022|EXP NOT lle\SH BOOK o . | 13se000p
| 6/9/2022 EXP NOT IN CASH BOOK e ~44896.00 -

5/2022 EXPNOTINCASHBOOK e | 738200

_i/n/zozzKEXP NOTINCASHBOOK £201.90
=T ' 5254.00
e/m/zozzlEXP NOT IN CASH BOOK [ S S _ .
6/ lFXP NOT IN CASH [ B()OﬂK” 7358001
10/20 RN S A .
I A 70000.00

. 7/14/7072 EXP NOT INC ASH HOUK .t —— 64].8 06 [ —

912022 EXP NOT IN CASH B BOOK B vt A 1690.00

| 9/1/2022|EXP NOT TING cASH BOOK R EEESEEESS S T T T T T T Je7.00 T )

5/1/2022|EXP NOT IN LASH BOUK R B S ]'66560 R
_9/1/2022] EXP NOT IN L/\SH BOOK e - e o . —6‘;74 OO T ]
_9/12/2022| EXP NOT IN(ASH BUOK \j T T ‘2'3"3757?5'6—.7#




S——— —

5911103 . —— o e

P NOTING Niw*”" —— -

\\K(HAR"P‘ e o S -

~ _—‘r\ »,nrm(ASH Hl’( K K - o

EXP \; OT IN CASH BOOK_

/618 00,
6J7/8 00|

| s : — 2949.00
7720 22 IN CASH B(mK
11/7/ : 22§ EXP NOT 4050.00
2/ 2~~;'FXP NOT IN CASH BOOK oe
b o‘ 27 ‘. 93 |
2/17/202 JFXP NOT IN CASH BOOK B
IR - —
2747 ;odspxp NOT IN CASH BOOK — :
| 1 =
| | o 693495.01
S - , -
- 1 _‘ ——t
S | o
|OPENING-
. : I .
VVVVVV | - 5495698 98 |
|Add - N | s
L - S
| eE— :i—— l_;“ _M—Ot REU’"C"(‘U t*ntnes rmr!]_',"S' ,V(ar___’*.- - 126581 OO

V
|LESS-Not Reu)nnkd cntru s lrom :.ssl year

,LHS Not Reumcm.d entries Imm last year

H ESS-Not Reconciled cnmus fmm last year
———p—— —_—

-

ADD-Not Reconciled entries from last year

Af)g-iiot Remnuled enrrws nf & ur rent year

———
—
———————
——
e

38897.00,
732920 00

——— e

398398 00

P —

5097300 98

\69988838.98 ]
0.00



I afers oy 202223 o] §q
ACCOUNT NO :100065446208
BANK NAME :INDUSIND BANK & S

: /—;@:‘Tﬁﬁﬁﬁm\ﬁ% (%)

HHE uHe ||
& 11273260035

TATE BANK OF INDIA

erest Received

to be added to cash

i

Particulars \J Dot \
agift Wefd gD N 31 1d 2023 @) ate Amount
3 W 8125930.50 |
ios Credited by Bank but Not Debited in Cash Book \
(>/36;31022 90390.00 \
rest Received 9/30/2022 71058.00 B
12/31/2022 33254.00 g\
3/31/2023 15041.00
ik nterest ROCEPEZ I . S b
W:"KNK hut Nol‘ Credited in Cash Bnorkf. B i I{ J
T S PP P 649.00
bk Charges Not taken in Cash Book “'0‘5 7027 ‘ 5000000.00
)ebited by BANK but Not Credited in_(':lillliuuk Zi)l/i;zf);z 1000000.00
Jbied by BANK but Not Credited in Cash Book - e
Dited by BANK but Not Credited in Cash Book 11912022 B 5000000.00
Dbited by BANK but Not Credited in CashBook r
6790906.00

6790906.00
1335024.50
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